KTB8399
July 2024 – Revision 04f Page 1 of 23 Kinetic Technologies
3A, 2.4MHz, Low-Voltage, I2C Programmable Buck Regulator
Features
• 2.5 to 5.5V Input Voltage Range
• 0.6 to 3.345V Programmable Option for Vout
 6.25mV steps below 1.39375V
 15mV steps above 1.44V

PD Maximum Power Dissipation at TA = 25°C 1.62 W
ΔPD/ΔT Derating Factor Above TA = 25°C -13 mW/°C
Ordering Information
Part Number5 Marking6
Default Output Voltage & Mode7 7-bit I2C Slave
Address
Package
(VSEL = 1) (VSEL = 0)
KTB8399MEDAA-TR RKXXYYZZZZ 1.081V Auto-Skip 1.125V Auto-Skip 1100 000=0x60h WLCSP15
KTB8399NEDAA-TR RTXXYYZZZZ 1.3V Forced-PWM 1.3V Auto-Skip 1100 000=0x60h WLCSP15
KTB8399PEDAA-TR  RUXXYYZZZZ 2.05V Forced-PWM 2.05V Auto-Skip 1100 000=0x60h WLCSP15
KTB8399QEDAA-TR  RVXXYYZZZZ 1.8V Forced-PWM 1.8V Auto-Skip 1100 000=0x60h WLCSP15
KTB8399REDAA-TR RWXXYYZZZZ 1.128V Forced-PWM 1.128V Auto-Skip 1100 001=0x61h WLCSP15
KTB8399TEDAA-TR SAXXYYZZZZ 0.8V Auto-Skip 1.15V Forced-PWM 1100 000=0x60h WLCSP15
KTB8399UEDAA-TR SBXXYYZZZZ 0.8V Auto-Skip 1.15V Forced-PWM 1100 001=0x61h WLCSP15
KTB8399VEDAA-TR SCXXYYZZZZ 0.6V Forced-PWM 0.6V Auto-Skip 1100 000=0x60h WLCSP15
KTB8399XEDAA-TR SOXXYYZZZZ 1.913V Auto Skip 1.825V Auto-Skip 1100 000=0x60h WLCSP15
KTB8399YEDAA-TR UOXXYYZZZZ 1.913V Auto Skip 1.825V Auto-Skip 1100 001=0x61h WLCSP15
1. Stresses above those listed in Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device.  Functional operation at conditions
other than the operating conditions specified is not implied.  Only one Absolute Maximum rating should be applied at any one time.
2. Absolute Maximum Rating for VLX is a DC voltage rating.  During normal switching operation, short-duration voltage spikes beyond the DC
rating are expected and normal for all DC-DC switching regulators.